
收音机调节

选定FM音源状态收听收音机时

1. 可通过机载触摸键“      ”、“       ”进行调台。也可通过遥控器上“      ”、“      ”按键自动搜台。

2. 按机载触摸键“        ”或 “ MENU ”键系统即进入自动搜索状态，屏幕显示 “START AUTO SEEK”，然后按机载按键

   “       ” 或遥控器 “SELECT”键完成自动搜索并自动保存为预存台（说明：每个区域选项下可存9个预存台）。 

遥 控 器 按 键 说 明 收 音 机 的 使 用

7. 导航键盘包括 “ Menu ”、“ Select ”、“      ”、“      ”和“　　”五个按键。

动作响应

无

无

按MENU键，屏幕依次显示：“Star t Auto Seek”开始搜索，“Region Selection”地区选择，和返回“FM”界面。

间接短按显示屏切换显示3种额外信息：曲目名称→艺术家姓名→曲目所属专辑名称

配合MENU键，在屏幕显示“Star t Auto Seek”时按SELECT键，系统开始自动搜台，把搜到的频率自动设为预存

台，并自动编号；在显示“Region Selection”时按SELECT键选择接收区域，可在“Europe”欧洲、“United 
States”美国、“Japan”日本、“China”中国四个区域之间选择。

SELECT:

功能同iPod上“SELECT”键

“     ”上一个复合键：在FM音源状态下, 短按此键可在9个预存台之间向前循环跳转，长按此键系统向低频段自动搜台。

                                    在CD、USB、SD、iPod音源状态下，短按此键为上一曲，长按此键为快退。

“     ”下一个复合键：在FM音源状态下，短按此键可在9个预存台之间向后循环跳转，长按此键系统向高频段自动搜台。

                                    在CD、USB、SD、iPod音源状态下，短按此键为下一曲，长按此键为快进。

“     ”播放/暂停键：在iPod、CD、USB、SD音源状态下为播放/暂停。

 

音源状态显示

当前时间

闹铃开启

日期显示

电台预存组序号

音源状态显示 信号强度

电台频率

FEB-02-2010

  

FM

AUX

功能同iPod上MENU（菜单）键iPod

USB

CD

MENU:
音源状态

动作响应音源状态

SD

FM

AUX

iPod

USB

CD

SD

8. TREB+ / TREB - 键: 高音提升/衰减，在 TREB-8 到 TREB+8 间调节高音。

9. BASS+ / BASS - 键: 低音提升/衰减，在 BASS-8 到 BASS+8 间调节低音。

10. VOL+ / VOL - 键: 总音量提升/衰减，调节范围为：VOL 0到 VOL 50。 

11. RPT. 键: 在CD、USB、SD音源状态下，按此键可在“NORMAL”正常播放、“TRACK PRT”单曲循环、“DISC PRT”全部循环”

                   三种播放模式下切换。

12. SHFL.键：在CD、USB、SD音源状态下，系统在“NORMAL”或“DISC PRT”模式下按此键可开启/关闭“Shuffle” 无序播放功能。

13. ALARM TIME键：间接短按在时钟设置界面、闹钟设置界面、播放主界面间切换选择。

14. ESC.键： 回到播放主界面。

收音机区域选择

触摸面板“INPUT”键或遥控器上FM按键选择FM音源状态，系统自动跳转到FM音源状态并播放最后一次选择的FM电台；按遥控器

“MENU”键，在显示“Region Selection”时按“SELECT”键选择接收区域，可在 China、Europe 、United States 、Japan  间切换。

选择好区域后，按“MENU”键或者“ESC”键，可转回正常播放界面；等待约10秒左右，系统也可以自动转回播放界面。

使用说明书  User ’ s Manual 

使用前请仔细阅读
Please carefully read this manual before operating the system

中文

English

多 媒 体 音 响

输出功率：                                                                RMS 30W X 2（THD+N=10%,f0=1KHz）      

功率放大器信噪比：                                                      90dB(A) （THD+N=1%）

失真度：                                                                         0.5% （P0=1/2P1(P1为THD=1%时输出功率)）

输入灵敏度：                                                             ( AUX )600±50mV（THD+N=1%）

音频输入接口：                                                         iPod、FM、CD、USB、SD、AUX

调节形式：                                                                机载触摸按键调节和遥控器调节

扬声器单元：                                                            3英寸（外径78mm），防磁，6欧姆

箱体尺寸：                                                        390(宽W)X145(高H)X237(深D)mm

单套包装净重量：                                                     约4.7kg

单套包装毛重量：                                                     约6.0kg

 

声明： 由于产品的不断更新发展 ，我们保留在没有事先通知的情况下，对本公司产品进行变动、修改的

          权利。

          Edifier   、Ramble   、漫步者   、漫步   、Xemal   、声迈    均为爱德发持有的注册商标。

          我公司保留一切权利，仿冒必究。其他所涉及的商标均属于其所有者。

规 格 & 声 明 疑 难 解 答

1211

音响无声，怎么办？

音响的防磁问题？

收音机信号弱问题？

音响

打开包装箱，您会找到以下物品：

电源线一条

M360音响一台

遥控器一只

3.5立体声插头转RCA音频线一条

收音机天线一条

iPod适配座12个

说明书及售后服务卡一份

说明书

iPod适配座（12个） 音频线电源线

收音机天线

M360音响遥控器 

1 . CD播放机插槽

  （不接受2.5英寸小光盘）

2 . 显示屏

3 . 扬声器

4 . CD进出仓按键

5 . 分音量界面导航键

6 . 上一个复合键

7 . 音量调节转盘

8 . 播放/ 暂停键

9 . 下一个复合键

10 . 暂定/自动搜台键

11 . 输入音源选择键

12 . iPod座

13 . iPod座上盖 

14 . 收音机天线接口

15 . USB接口

16 . SD卡接口

17 . 外部视频输出口

18 . AUX接口

19 . 电源接口

20 . 电源开关  

音 响 图 示

1 . 将电源线接入音响背面的电源接入口中（如图）。

2 . 连接电源，闭合音响后面电源开关。显示屏显示欢迎信息之后显示系统时间日期界面，同时机载音量转盘和机械按键“         ”

     周边点亮红色光晕。按“INPUT”键 ，进行输入音源选择，重复触摸“INPUT”键依次选择 iPod→FM → CD → USB → SD → AUX 

     六种音源模式。

●  打开iPod座上盖，将iPod放入音响上的iPod座中，选择iPod音源状态，即可播放iPod中的音频文件。

●  将USB插入音响后部的USB接口中，选择USB音源状态，系统自动播放USB中MP3及WMA文件。

●  将SD卡插入音响后部的SD卡接口中，选择SD音源状态，系统自动播放SD卡中MP3及WMA文件。

●  将CD碟插入CD播放机插槽中，任何音源状态下系统率先接收CD进仓动作并自动跳转到CD音源状态播放CD中音频文件。

●  用音频线连接音频设备的输出端口和音响背面的 AUX 接口，AUX 为外部扩展音频输入接口，可输入 PC 机声卡、CD、MP3、VCD、 

    DVD 等外部音频。

●  在FM音源状态下，插入收音机天线，增强收音信号强度。

     

音频线 电源线

音响背面
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音 响 的 连 接

音响正面
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在 iPod，CD，USB，SD 音源状态下触摸该键为下一曲，在FM音源状态下触摸该键以0.1MHz为单位向高频段调台。

在FM音源状态下按此键屏幕显示：“ Start  Auto  Seek ”，此时按下遥控器上“ SELECT ”键 ，系统开始

自动搜台，把搜到的频率自动设为预存台，并自动编号。在  iPod，CD，USB，SD 音源状态下触摸该键系统

停止当前播放，再按机械按键“       ”系统从第一首开始播放。

重复触摸该键，系统对音源状态切换选择 ，选择顺序为：FM → CD → USB → SD  → AUX → iPod.

遥 控 器 按 键 说 明

CD进出仓按键

分音量界面导航键，处于任何音源状态下按此键在BASS(低音)、TREBLE（高音）及播放主界面间切换，通过音量

转盘或遥控器上“ TERB+/- ”和“ BASS+/- ”按键完成高/低音调节。调节范围为：BASS-8→ BASS+8、TREB-8 

→TREB+8。

在 iPod，CD，USB，SD 音源状态下触摸该键为上一曲，在FM音源状态下触摸该键以0.1MHz为单位向低频段调台。

在 iPod，CD，USB，SD 音源状态下，系统处于工作状态时短按该键播放/暂停当前音频。

M360系统使用遥控器操作时，应将遥控器的发射头对准音响遥控接收窗，遥控器的最佳操作距离应在7米之内。

1. “        ”CD进出仓按键 

2. “ MUTE ”静音键。

3.  数字按键“ 0-9 ”

     在FM音源状态下

     短按“1-9”中任一键，系统自动跳到该数位预存台，

     长按其中任一键可将当前电台存为以该数字为序号的预存电台。

     在CD，USB，SD音源状态下

     短按数字按键序号，系统自动搜到该数字序号对应曲目并自动播放该曲目。

4.  输入音源选择键

     输入音源选择键包括： FM、USB 、iPod、CD、SD、AUX六个按键，各自分别

     对应 FM、USB 、iPod、CD、SD、AUX 音源选择状态。按其中任一按键系统

     自动跳转至该按键所对应的音源输入状态。

5.  “     ”向下选择复合键

     在FM音源状态下

     短按以0.1MHz为单位向低频段调台，长按以0.1MHz为单位连续向低频段调台。

     在iPod音源状态下

     短按将iPod菜单指针向下跳动一格，长按将iPod菜单指针连续向下跳动，直到

     手指脱离后动作停止。

     在USB、SD音源状态下按该键为上一文件夹播放，在CD、AUX音源状态下无作用。

6. “     ”向上选择复合键

     在FM音源状态下

     短按以0.1MHz为单位向高频段调台,长按以0.1MHz为单位连续向高频段调台。

     在iPod音源状态下

     短按将iPod菜单指针向上跳动一格，长按将iPod菜单指针连续向上跳动，直到

     手指脱离后动作停止。

     在USB、SD音源状态下按该键为下一文件夹播放，在CD、AUX音源状态下无作用。 

  

      

机 载 按 键 说 明

在任何音源状态下，按遥控器上“ALARM TIME” 键系统在时钟设置界面、闹钟设置界面及播放主界面间跳转，如下图：

1.  按遥控器“ ALARM TIME ”键系统进入时钟设置界面后，按“ SELECT ”键时间、日期字符会依次闪烁；此时可通过遥控

     器上的“ ▼ ”和“ ▲ ”键完成“系统时间”和“系统日期”的设置。

2.  同样，在系统进入闹钟设置界面后，按“ SELECT ”键，闹钟设置界面的闹铃开关、闹铃时间、闹铃音源和闹铃音量字符

     依次闪烁，此时也是通过遥控器上的“ ▼ ”和“ ▲ ”键来完成闹钟界面的各项设置。

3.  在完成“时钟设置”或“闹钟设置”后，再次按“ SELECT ”键或者按“ESC”键，可快速转回正常播放界面；

4. 闹钟定制时间到后闹铃响起，显示屏显示信息:

    

             闹铃播放时，触摸除“      ”之外的任一机载按键，系统即进入闹钟贪睡功能状态；若无任何操作，则闹铃播放1分钟后

自动进入闹钟贪睡功能状态，显示：

   

            进入贪睡状态10 分钟后, 闹铃第二次响起, 然后按上述方法使系统再次进入贪睡状态… 待第3遍闹铃结束后，闹钟的贪

睡功能即被解除，系统静音。

           如要在系统进入贪睡状态之前取消定闹，可长按遥控器上的ALARM TIME键解除，解除后将继续播放原设置闹铃音乐。

   注意：

   1.只有与系统成功连接的音源才可以被设为闹铃音源（例如系统没有和iPod成功连接，要把闹铃音源设为iPod是不会成功的）。

   2.USB/SD/CD音源在播放前都需要经过识别或读取的过程．只有在被成功识别或读取后的USB/SD/CD音源才能被成功设置为

      闹铃音源。

   3.如果设置好的闹铃音源（USB/SD/CD）被意外移除，则系统会自动将FM广播的第一个预存台设为新的闹铃音源。

 alarm
06 : 30 

闹钟时间

闹铃贪睡

时钟设置界面

闹铃设置界面

当前时间

闹铃关闭

闹铃时间

闹铃音量

闹铃音源选择

当前日期

附加功能：

1. 系统复位（system reset）:

    在MUTE状态下，长按遥控器的MENU键，屏幕显示当前Firmware版本。 此时按SELECT键可将系统恢复原出厂设置状态。

2. 屏幕保护 （screen saver）:

   在任何状态下，如果两分钟之内没有任何操作，屏幕变暗，若再等30秒仍无动作，会进入屏幕保护界面，根据输入状态

   的不同将显示“音源、播放状态、播放时间、音量、闹铃开关、系统时间和系统日期”等信息。

时 钟 & 闹 钟 的 设 置 闹 铃 的 控 制 & 音 响 附 加 功 能
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Remote control 

Wire antenna

Power cable

User's manual

3.5mm to dual RCA connecting cableDock adapter for iPod

2
English

Box content 

Box content 

1
English

Important safety instruction

Thank you for purchasing this Edifier product. Edifier is committed to manufacturing powered speaker products that satisfy the needs of our 

end customers, even the most demanding ones. This product can enhance your home entertainment system, personal computer, and mini 

home theater system by providing greater sound performance. 

The lightning flash with arrowhead inside 

the triangle is intended to alert the user

to the presence of uninsulated dangerous 

voltage within the product’s enclosure, that 

may be of a sufficient magnitude to constitute 

a risk of an electric shock to persons. 

To prevent the risk of electric shock, do 

not remove the encasement of product. 

No user-serviceable parts inside. Refer 

servicing to qualified Edifier approved 

service personnel only.

The warning sign above is intended to notify 

the user to the presence of important operating 

and maintenance (service) instructions found in 

the literature within the product packaging. 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please read all the instructions herein.                                    Please heed all safety warnings.  

Please retain this manual safely for future reference.                Please install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 

Please adjust the volume control to a comfortable level to avoid damage to your hearing and the system. 

•  Do not expose this system to rain or moisture. 

•  Do not operate the speakers near water and do not immerse them in any liquid or pour liquid into the system.

•  Do not misuse the polarized plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. 

•  For added protection during lightning storms, unplug the speakers from the electrical outlet and turn off the computer. 

•  Unplug the speakers when not in use for long periods of time. 

•  Place the speakers away from all heat sources such as heaters, stove and direct sunlight. 

•  Do not block the openings in the speaker cabinets and never push objects into speaker vents and openings.  

•  To prevent risk of fire or electric hazards, do provide sufficient space around the speakers for proper ventilation. 

•  Place the speakers in a stable location to avoid damage to the speakers or persons. 

•  Unplug the speakers from the computer and electrical outlets before cleaning with a damp cloth. 

•  Servicing is required when the power-supply cord or plug is damaged, where liquid or other objects have fallen into the product, 

    when they have been exposed to rain or moisture, or when the speaker has been dropped from a distance. Please refer all servicing 

    to qualified service personnel only. 

•  Use the plug or the coupler inlet to disconnect with mains. 

a. M360 Home Music Centre

b. Remote control 

c. Power cable

d. 12 pcs dock adapter for iPod

e.  3.5mm~dual RCA audio connecting cable

f. Wire antenna

g. User manual

M360 Home Music Centre

6
English

5
English

Illustration and functional description of control buttons Illustration and functional description of control buttons

Touch to switch between USB - SD - AUX Input - iPod - FM - CD

Touch to start auto FM search
Touch to stop iPod player 
Touch to stop CD player         Note - the display panel will show the track played and CD capacity 
Touch to stop SD card music         Note - the display panel will show the track played and card capacity 
Touch to stop USB music         Note - the display panel will show the track played and card capacity 

FUNC: Touch to adjust Bass or Treble using the circular “touch-sense” volume control 

Press once to activate the system after power has been connected and rear master switch has been turned 
to ‘on’ position.  
The Play / Pause button can be selected when in iPod, CD, USB, SD input function.  
Press the Play / Pause button to re-activate the system and the system will resume play form the last 
input / audio source. 

Eject key: Touch to eject CD 
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Rear view

Front view 
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English

Powering on 

3
English

Product illustration and functional description

1. CD slot 

2. Digital display panel 

3. Speaker grill

4. CD eject button

5. Bass & Treble knobs 

6. Previous track/station select button 

7. Rotary touch-sense volume control

8. Play/Pause button

9. Next track/station select button

10. Stop/Search button 

11. Input selection button 

12. iPod dock

13. iPod dock cover  

14. FM wire antenna jack connector 

15. USB port

16. SD card port

17. Video-out jack

18. RCS R/L input jacks

19. Power cord receptacle 

20. Power on/off switch

With the power cord plugged into the rear power receptacle and also plugged into the main power 
socket, turn the power on/off switch to the ‘on’ position. The unit will power on and the display panel 
will be illuminated. Press the play / pause button “     ” to activate the system. 
 
The M360 Home Music Centre has been designed for audio playback from 6 different audio sources: 

iPod:         Lift up the iPod dock cover and insert 

FM:                                                   Connect wire antenna (supplied) to rear antenna jack for optimum FM sensitivity

CD:              lnsert CD into the CD slot located below the display panel                                                  

USB:ard:   Plays recorded MP3 and WMA audio files 

SD Card:   Plays recorded MP3 and WMA audio files 

Aux-in:        Connects to an external source via dual RCA/3.5mm connector cable (supplied) 

The M360 Home Music Centre also provides a video-out connection. 
An extension cable (not supplied) can be connected between a television/display and the 
M360 Home Music Centre to enable for iPod video or movies to be viewed on the television/display. 
Full iPod navigation is possible either via the remote control or from the unit itself.

8
English

7
English

How to use the remote control How to use the remote control 

The remote control will operate within a distance of 7m from the M360 Home Music Centre. 

Pressing any button on the remote control will illuminate the red LED built in the control itself. 

Always point the remote in the direction to the front of the M360 Home Music Centre. 

Alarm setting 
Press twice the ALARM TIME button on the remote control. The display will show ALARM SETTINGS.  
Press the “ SELECT ” button on the remote control. The “ON” or “OFF” display with blink. Press either the “    ” to switch ON 
the alarm or the “    ” to switch the alarm OFF. 
Press the “ SELECT ” button a second time on the remote control and the HOUR display will blink. Press the “    ” to increase 
the hour setting. Press the “    ” to decrease the hour setting.  
Press the “ SELECT ” button a third time on the remote control and the MINUTE display will blink. Press the “    ” to increase 
the minute setting. Press the “    ” to decrease the minute setting.  
Press the “ SELECT ” button a fourth time on the remote control and the WAKE UP mode will blink. Press the “    ” to change 
mode from FM or CD, iPod or SD/USB functions. Note that if an iPod is not inserted into the dock or if not SD/USB card has 
been inserted into the rear slots, or no CD has been inserted in the system, then the system will not allow selection of these 
wake up modes and will default to FM mode for wake up. 
Press the “ SELECT ” button a fifth time on the remote control and the wake up volume can be selected. Press the “    ” to 
increase the volume setting. Press the “    ” to decrease the volume setting.  
When all adjustments have been made, press SELECT one more time to revert to the original display. 

Clock setting  
Press the “ ALARM TIME ” button on the remote control and the display will show “ CLOCK SETTINGS ”. 
Press the “ SELECT ” button on the remote control and the hour display will blink. Press the “   ” to increase the hour 
setting. Press the “    ” to decrease the hour setting. 
Press the “ SELECT ” button a second time on the remote control and the minute display will blink. Press the “    ” to 
increase the minute setting. Press the “    ” to decrease the minute setting. 
Press the “ SELECT ” button a third time on the remote control and the month display will blink. Press the “    ” to increase 
the month setting. Press the “    ” to decrease the month setting. 
Press the “ SELECT ” button a fourth time on the remote control and the date display will blink. Press the “    ” to increase 
the date setting. Press the “    ” to decrease the date setting. 
Press the “ SELECT ” button a fifth time on the remote control and the year display will blink. Press the “    ” to increase the 
year setting. Press the “    ” to decrease the year setting. 
When all the adjustments have been made, press the “ SELECT ” button once more to revert to original display. 

Snooze
The alarm will sound according to the time set prior on the clock, and it will ring for 1 minute while the ALARM TIME will blink repeatedly.

If no interruptions are made, the system will go into SNOOZE mode after 1 minute.

The alarm will sound for 1 minute after a 10-minute interval before it goes into snooze mode for another 10 minutes. When the alarm is 

triggered for the third time, and the user does not stop the alarm, the system will go into MUTE mode automatically.

During the three cycles at 10 minute intervals, the user can switch off the alarm by pressing and holding the TIME SETTING button on the 

remote.
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Clock setting and alarm setting Clock setting and alarm setting

Note:
1. Only the available audio source can be set to alarm, note that if the selected alarm source is found removed, the system will default to iPod 

    mode for wake up; if iPod is still not found, the 1st preset station would be set to default alarm source. 

2. USB/SD/CD signal can be set to alarm source only when they are successfully recognized by the system.

3. After the original alarm source is removed, the 1st preset FM station would automatically replace the original one as a default alarm source.

Clock setting interface

Alarm setting interface

 alarm
06 : 30 Alarm time (blinking)

To reset the system
• Press the MUTE key on the remote control in any mode to mute the system 

• When the system is muted, press and hold the MENU key to enter system reset interface, where firmware version is shown. 

• Then press SELECT on the remote control to execute system reset. 

Screensaver
• If there is no action in 2 minutes, the display panel will dim. 

• 30 seconds more and the screensaver will be activated. 

• You can only see the current signal source, system volume and alarm on/off information shown in dim light on the display 

    panel when the screensaver is activated. 

• To activate the display panel again, touch any keys on the system or the remote control. 

Bonus functions

How to use the remote control 
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Listening to the FM radio 

FM radio operation
Selecting region-specific frequencies
The M360 Home Music Centre may require tuning for the the FM radio to operate. 
Switch on the system and select FM radio on the remote control. Press the MENU button twice, and then press the "SELECT" 
button in succession to select the region you require (namely, China, Europe, United States and Japan). When your preferred 
region appears, press the "MENU" button to complete the operation. 
Press the “ MENU” button once and "Start Auto Seek?" appears on the screen, then press the “ SELECT ” button to enable the 
system to auto search and preset. There is a total of 9 channels for each region.
Once the display has switched back, the radio is ready to play. 

How to tune the FM radio  
The radio will seek a radio station by pressing the “     ” or “     ” button on the remote control to a higher or lower frequency. 
Pressing and holding a numeric button will assign the radio station against the numeric key (preset) selected. 
A total of 9 preset stations is available for each region. Presets can be re-selected and reassigned as required.  Pressing the 
“    /   ” button on the remote control allows manual selection of a radio station / radio frequency. Pressing and holding a numeric
button will assign the radio station against the numeric key (preset) selected.  Presets can be re-selected and reassigned as required.  
The M360 Home Music Centre can automatically select 9 presets (each region). Press the MENU button once and then the SELECT 
button for the radio function to self select 9 radio stations. Presets can be re-selected and reassigned as required by selecting the 
preferred radio frequency, then pressing and holding down for 2 seconds, a numeric (1-9) button on the remote control. 
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Specifications 

Total power output:                            RMS 2 x 30W (THD + N =10%, f0=1kHz)

Signal to noise ratio:                           ≥90 dB(A) (THD + N =1%)

Distortion:                                          ≤0.5%

Frequency response:                           40Hz~20kHz

Input sensitivity:                                  600 mV ± 50 mV 

Input type:                                          iPod / FM/ CD / USB / SD/ AUX  

Adjustment:                                        Adjusted by both the on-deck touch sense 

                                                         keys and the remote controller

Speaker unit:                                      3 inch (78mm), magnetically shielded, 6Ω

System dimension:                              390 x 145 x 237 mm (W x H x D) 

Net weight:                                         Approx 4.7 kg

Gross weight:                                      Approx 6.0 kg

Troubleshooting 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding Edifier products,
Please visit our website at www.edifier.com or email Edifier Support at main@edifier.com for further assistance. 

You may also contact us by telephone at Toll Free Number: 1-877-EDIFIER (334-3437). 
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Alarm source

Current time

Snooze

某些外部环境干扰较大时，会出现收音信号弱。此时，移动音响到另外一个位置或拉开收音天线并转动天线，以

得到更好的收音信号。

Preset index

Signal source Signal strength

Frequency value

Alarm on

Date

Signal source

Current time FEB-02-2010

    FEB-02-2010

Alarm on/off

Alarm time

Alarm volume

Alarm audio source

Current time Date    FEB-02-2010

闹钟时间
（闪烁显示）

Touch to select next track when using iPod, CD, USB, SD card, or when in FM mode to select higher frequency 
channel. Note - when FM auto seek is done, touch to select among 9 preset FM stations; press and hold to 
retrieve the original function of higher frequency channel selection. 

Touch to select previous track when using iPod, CD, USB, SD card, or when in FM mode to select lower frequency 
channel. Note - when FM auto seek is done, touch to select among 9 preset FM stations; press and hold to retrieve 
the original function of lower frequency channel selection.

5. “    ”

    FM Mode:

    Allows the FM radio to be manually tuned to a lower frequency in steps of 0.1MHz per operation. If held continuously down, the FM radio frequency 

    will scroll until the button is released. Press and hold for continuous frequency changing. 

    CD Mode:

    No function

    USB / SD Mode:

    Press to go to the previous folder.

    iPod Mode:

    Press once to navigate and scroll down the iPod menu for single selection or press continuously to navigate and scroll down the iPod menu in quick succession. 

    AUX Mode:

    No function 

6. “    ”

    Allows the FM radio to be manually tuned to a higher frequency in steps of 0.1MHz per operation. If held continuously down the FM radio frequency 

    will scroll up until the button is released. 

    CD Mode:

    No function

    USB / SD Mode:

    Press to go to the next folder.

    iPod Mode:

    Press once to navigate and scroll up the iPod menu for single selection or press continuously to navigate and scroll up the iPod menu in quick succession. 

    Aux Mode:

    No function

7. Navigation pad: 

    When in FM mode, pressing MENU button twice will enter region selection interface, then press SELECT button to switch between the frequency bandwidths 

    of different regions. In sequence: China, Europe, United States and Japan (China, Europe and the US frequency bandwidth is 87.5MHz - 108MHz, Japan 

    frequency bandwidth is 76.00MHz - 90MHz). Once the area of operation has been chosen, press MENU again to lock in the operating frequency of the 

    region selected.

    When in CD mode,press the MENU button to review track name, artist’s name and album title. Note that information displayed is subject to source material 

    and encoding at recording of this information. When in USB or SD mode and playing from an MP3 or WMA format audio source, press the MENU button 

    to review title, artist’s name and album title. Note that information displayed is subject to source material and encoding at recording of this information. 

    When in iPod mode, pressing the MENU button will change the iPod sub-menus – Playlist; Artist; Songs; Videos and More. 

    

1. “    ” – Eject key

    Press to eject the CD disc.

2. “MUTE”   

    Press once to mute. Press again to cancel mute.

3. Numeric keys ‘0-9’

    a. While in CD, SD or USB input mode

    Pressing any numeric key will select the corresponding track number. Pressing the “ SELECT ” button 

    will immediately play the selected track. If the “ SELECT ” button is not selected then the track will 

    automatically play after a 5-second pause.

    b. To store an FM station, 

    First tune to the required radio station using the frequency up “    ” or frequency down “    ” buttons. 

    Once a station has been selected, press and down hold a numeric ‘0-9’ key for approx. 2 seconds to 

    assign the selected station to that numeric key.

4. Input selection buttons:

    FM Button:

    Press to select FM radio

    USB Button:

    Press to select USB MP3 or WMA formatted audio

    iPod Button:

    Press to select iPod audio

    CD Button:

    Press to select CD audio

    SD Button:

    Press to select SD MP3 or WMA formatted audio

    Aux Button:

    Press to select AUX input audio from an external source such as MP3 

    player / external CD player / PC soundcard

      When in FM mode, pressing the “      ” button will seek a higher radio frequency.  Note - when FM auto seek is done, touch to select among 9 preset 

      FM stations; press and hold to retrieve the original function of higher frequency channel selection. 

      When in CD mode, pressing the “      ” button will seek the beginning of the next track. Press and hold for fast track forward 

      When in USB / SD mode, pressing the “      ” button will seek the beginning of the next track. 

      When in iPod mode, pressing the “      ” button will seek the beginning of the next track.

      When in FM mode, press the “MENU” button once for auto seek function. Pressing the “SELECT” button enables the system to auto search 

      and presets 9 channels. The preset channels can be accessed by numeric remote control keypad. Note that any selected radio station can 

      be assigned a preset. To select station manually, tune to the desired radio station and then hold down a numeric key for approx. 2 seconds to 

      automatically preset the desired radio station to that numeric key. 

      When in iPod mode, pressing the “ SELECT ” button enters the next sub-level of the iPod menu. 

      When in CD mode, pressing the “      ” button will play or pause the music selected.  

      When in USB / SD mode, pressing the “     ” button will play or pause the music selected. 

      When in iPod mode, pressing the “     ” button will play or pause the music selected. 

  8. Treble+/-: Press ‘Treb +’ or ‘Treb -’ to adjust treble frequency up or down to suit user preference. 

  9. Bass+/-: Press ‘Bass +’ or ‘Bass -’ to adjust bass frequency up or down to suit user preference. 

10: Vol+/Vol-: press ‘Vol +’ or ‘Vol -’ to control the volume.

11. RPT: Press ‘Rpt’ repeatedly to switch between three track repeat modes - Normal/Play; Track Repeat and Disc Repeat. 

      If no selection is made within 8 seconds, the system reverts back to original settings. 

12. SHFL: Press ‘SHFL’ when the unit is in ‘Normal/Play’ or ‘Disc Repeat’. One press of the button turns on the shuffle function. 

      Press again to turn off the shuffle function.

13: ALARM TIME: Press ‘ALARM TIME’ once to enter clock setting mode. Press again to enter alarm setting mode. Press again to revert to original display.

14. ESC: Press ‘ESC’ to return to normal operation of system. 

Note: in the USB / SD mode, running time of the VBR encoded MP3 and WMA files might 

            go inaccurate after fast forward / fast rewind operations.

      When in FM mode, pressing the “      ” button will seek a lower radio frequency. Note - when FM auto seek is done, touch to select among 9 preset 

      FM stations; press and hold to retrieve the original function of lower frequency channel selection.

      When in CD mode, pressing the “      ” button will seek the beginning of the track being played or the previous track. Press and hold for fast track rewind 

      When in USB/SD mode, pressing the “      ” button will seek the beginning of the track being played or the previous track. 

      When in iPod mode, pressing the “      ” button will seek the beginning of the track being played or the previous track. 

Speakers are not working
First check to see if the speaker wires are connected securely. Check the line-in connectors and ensure they are positioned accurately. 

One speaker does not work when playing through the computer
This sometimes occurs on new computer systems when one speaker does not work when playing a CD from the computer but the system 

works fine when playing WAV formatted files. This is mainly due to the fault connection of the CD-ROM and sound card when one channel’s 

signal is shorted to the ground. Please refer to the CD-ROM and sound card manual to adjust the wire connection. 

The entire system is not working
Check if the power is connected, and if the wall outlet is switched on; 

Check if the master volume is turned to minimum; 

Check if the audio input cable is connected correctly; 

Check if there is a signal from the audio source; 

Check if the correct input mode has been selected. 

Magnetic interference
This system is free from magnetic interference and can be placed near the television or monitor.  However, since the magnet in a subwoofer 

driver is generally larger, some magnetism leakage is inevitable when the system is too close to the monitor, and it is recommended that 

there is at least a 1 meter distance between the speaker system and monitor or television. 

Poor FM reception
In certain circumstance, the reception of a locked station is poor due to the weak FM signal and strong environmental interference. 

Try to move the system to another place and stretch out or turn the antenna to get better signal reception. 

M360中英文说明书1.3版，根据低功耗要求遥控器去待机键
规格尺寸: 127mm×127mm
材质: 80克欧维斯米黄色纸, pantone 422U印刷


